There are risks associated with any investment. Some of the particular risks in
investing in the Offer Shares are set out in the section headed “Risk Factors” in this
prospectus. You should read that section carefully before you decide to invest in the Offer
Shares.

OVERVIEW

We are a financial services provider in Hong Kong engaging in the provision of (i)
securities dealing and brokerage services; (ii) placing and underwriting services; (iii)
corporate finance advisory services; (iv) financing services including securities and IPO
financing; and (v) asset management services.

All of our business activities are carried out through our operating subsidiary, Astrum
Capital, which is licensed to conduct Type 1 (dealing in securities), Type 2 (dealing in
futures contracts), Type 6 (advising on corporate finance) and Type 9 (asset management)
regulated activities under the SFO. Astrum Capital is also a Stock Exchange Participant and
is currently holding 1 Stock Exchange Trading Right. During the Track Record Period, we
did not engage in dealing in futures contracts or proprietary trading business. The following
table sets out the revenue generated from each of our core services during the Track Record
Period:

Year ended 31 December
2013 2014 2015

HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

Commission from securities dealing
and brokerage services 3,839 25.2 6,557 16.2 19,873 21.6

Placing and underwriting
commission 8,729 57.2 29,424 72.8 63,267 68.9

Corporate finance advisory services
fee 1,828 12.0 2,681 6.6 3,265 3.6

Interest income from securities and
IPO financing services 854 5.6 1,772 4.4 2,736 3.0

Asset management fee − − − − 2,658 2.9

15,250 100.0 40,434 100.0 91,799 100.0

OUR BUSINESS MODEL AND SERVICES

(i) Securities dealing and brokerage services

We offer securities dealing and brokerage services principally for securities in Hong
Kong which include stocks, derivatives and debt instruments. As at 31 December 2013, 2014
and 2015, we had 334, 417 and 494 securities trading accounts of which 150, 181 and 200
were active accounts (being accounts from which we had generated income in the past
twelve months), respectively.

Each of our customers has to maintain a securities trading account with us before he/
she could place the trading orders. Trading orders from customers are usually placed through
phone or online trading platform through our website at www.astrum-capital.com. The
securities trading account holders are provided with their own user names and passwords to
log into our online trading platform for carrying out trading activities. Other than placing